

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS FOR 9/11 TRUTH
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-2365 TNM

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND2

A. The Information Quality Act2

B. OMB Guidelines3

C. DOC Guidelines6

D. NIST Guidelines7

E. The NCST Act9

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND11

A. NIST’s WTC Investigation and Reports11

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims12

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT16

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING16

A. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify a Cognizable Informational Injury for Their IQA or NCST Act Claims18

1. Courts Have Recognized that the Plain Terms of the IQA Act Confer No Informational Right19

2. The NCST Act Requires Only that NIST Issue a Report—Which It Has Already Done—and Channels Any Request for Disclosure of Information Through FOIA23

3. AE’s Asserted Injuries Do Not Confer Organizational Standing25

B. Plaintiffs’ Speculative Claims Fail To Satisfy Causation or Redressability27

II.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	30
A.	Plaintiffs’ IQA Claims Are Not Subject to Judicial Review (Counts I-VIII)	30
1.	NIST’s Responses to IQA Correction Requests Are Committed to Agency Discretion by Law and Thus Unreviewable	30
2.	NIST’s Responses to Plaintiffs’ IQA Correction Request and Appeal Are Not Final Agency Actions Subject to Judicial Review	34
B.	Plaintiffs’ NCST Act Claim Is Time-Barred and Not Subject to Judicial Review (Count IX)	35
1.	Any Claim Under 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) Fails Because Plaintiffs Concede NIST Issued a Report, and the NCST Act Requires Nothing More	36
2.	The WTC 7 Reports and Underlying Investigation Do Not Qualify as Final Agency Action Subject to APA Review	37
3.	Any Challenge to the WTC 7 Reports Is Time-Barred	38
4.	Plaintiffs’ NCST Act Claim Improperly Seeks To Circumvent the IQA	40
C.	Plaintiffs’ Procedural Claim Fails To Identify a Plausible Procedural Violation Cognizable Under the APA (Count X)	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)41

Am. Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Serv., 397 U.S. 532 (1970)43

**Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)34

**Ams. for Safe Access v. HHS*,
No. 07-1049, 2007 WL 4168511 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2007) 32-33

Am. Waterways Operators v. Wheeler, 507 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020)43

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015)31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)15, 16, 43

ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc., 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)15, 16

**Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)34, 37

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)34

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA, 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)34

Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc., 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)22

C.G.B. v. Wolf, 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)42

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015)27

City & Cty. of S.F. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 796 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2015)36

Clean Label Proj. Found. v. Garden of Life, LLC,
No. CV 20-3229, 2021 WL 4318099 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2021)25

Cole v. Copan (“Cole I”), 485 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2020) 10-11, 24, 37

Cole v. Copan (“Cole II”),
No. 19-1182, 2020 WL 7042814 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2020)11, 24, 37

CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24, 37

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)15

**Dalton v. Specter*, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)38

Deripaska v. Yellen, No. 19-CV-00727, 2021 WL 2417425 (D.D.C. June 13, 2021)38

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch., 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)15

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019)19

Fair Emp’t Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)26

**Family Farm All. v. Salazar*, 749 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (E.D. Cal. 2010)20, 21, 22

**FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)19, 22, 23

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)17, 28

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack, 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27

**Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 37-38

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)19

Fund for Animals v. Mainella, 335 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004)15

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)15

Haas v. Gutierrez, No. 07 CV 3623, 2008 WL 2566634 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2008) .20, 22

Harkonen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 800 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2015)3

**Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)25

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)31

Humane Soc’y v. Vilsack, 19 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2013),
rev’d on other grounds, 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27

Int’l Acad. Of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)25, 26

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales, 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)16

Jefferson v. Harris, 170 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016)38

**Johnson v. Long Beach Mortg. Loan Tr. 2001-4*,
451 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2006)39, 40

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams, 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)15

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)15

Kraft v. Off. of the Comptroller of Currency,
No. 4:20-CV-04111, 2021 WL 1251393 (D.S.D. Apr. 5, 2021)31

**Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray*, 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020),
aff’d, 848 F. App’x 428 (D.C. Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, No. 21-93,
2021 WL 4508610 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021)18, 19, 28

Lenox Hill Hosp. v. Shalala, 131 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2000)31

**Lincoln v. Vigil*, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)31, 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)16, 17

Marino v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., 451 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2020)18

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)39

**Muslim Advocates v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
2019 WL 3254230 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2019)32, 33, 35, 42

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)26

**Norton v. SUWA*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)36, 37

Ohio Stands Up! v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 20-2814, 2021 WL 441707 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2021)30

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27

Physicians for Social Responsibility v. Wheeler, 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)31

**Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice*, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)19, 23

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Pizzella, 513 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021)25

Quick v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 775 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011)11, 37

**Salt Inst. v. Leavitt*, 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)20, 21, 22, 32, 33, 35, 41, 43

Salt Inst. v. Thompson, 345 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004), *aff’d on other grounds*
sub nom Salt Inst. v. Leavitt, 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)33

Seeger v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 306 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2018)38

**Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin*, 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)31

Sierra Club v. EPA, 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)29

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)31

**Single Stick, Inc. v. Johanns*, 601 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff’d in relevant*
part on other grounds, Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack, 599 F.3d 678
(D.C. Cir. 2010)35, 42

Slovinec v. Georgetown Univ., 268 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2017),
aff’d, No. 17-7122, 2018 WL 1052650 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 26, 2018)13, 16, 44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)16

Stewart v. McPherson, 955 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 30-31

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)17

**TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)22

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC, 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)28

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)39

W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
No. 20-1058, 2021 WL 2172555 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2021)29

Williams v. Conner, 522 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007)39

Statutes

Information Quality Act (“IQA”), Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 515,
 114 Stat. 2763 (2000) (codified at 44 U.S.C. § 3516 note) *passim*

National Construction Safety Team (“NCST”) Act, Pub. L. No. 107-231,
 116 Stat. 1471 (2002) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 7301-7313 and
 amending 15 U.S.C. § 281a) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 55134, 37

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552 10, 23, 24-25, 27, 37

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 70130, 31, 36

5 U.S.C. § 70231

5 U.S.C. § 70425, 34, 41

5 U.S.C. § 7061, 2, 14, 34, 36, 37

15 U.S.C. § 281a10, 23, 29, 35

15 U.S.C. § 730110, 23, 37

15 U.S.C. § 730610, 24, 30, 37

15 U.S.C. § 730710, 23, 36, 37, 38

15 U.S.C. § 731210, 29, 35, 38

28 U.S.C. § 240139

Regulations

OMB, Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity, Utility,
 and Integrity of Information Disseminated by Federal Agencies;
 Republication, 67 Fed. Reg. 8452 (Feb. 22, 2002) *passim*

Dep’t of Commerce, Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality,
 Objectivity, Utility, and Integrity of Disseminated Information (“DOC
 Guidelines”), 67 Fed. Reg. 62685 (Oct. 8, 2002) 6-7, 33
